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PROGRAM DESCRIPTION: 
 
Under Wisconsin law, Waupaca County is responsible for providing public library services to county 
residents who reside outside of communities that maintain their own libraries.  In order to provide 
convenient access to high quality library services, Waupaca County relies on existing municipal 
libraries to provide countywide library services.  The County is also responsible for adequately 
compensating municipal libraries for this service. 
 
The method and level of funding to be provided by the County to reimburse municipal libraries for 
serving residents of those jurisdictions in the county that don’t operate a public library is specified in 
the Waupaca County Library Service Plan.  This budget request is based on the methodology 
contained in the Waupaca County Library Service Plan: 2015-2019, which was approved by the 
Waupaca County Board of Supervisors on February 17, 2015. 
 
Annually, OWLS collects library use and expenditure data from municipal public libraries and 
prepares a budget request based on the service plan funding methodology.  Funding for the Library 
Aids budget is raised by taxing the residents of towns and villages that do not maintain public 
libraries.  Residents of cities and villages that operate libraries are exempt from the county library 
tax.  Waupaca County pays its annual library appropriation to OWLS for distribution to the municipal 
libraries. 
 
BUDGET ISSUES: 
 
Equity 
The current system of paying for library services has the potential to be fair and equitable for all 
parties.  Residents of communities with libraries support their libraries through their municipal 
property taxes, and all other county residents pay for library service as part of their county taxes.  
However, when the County reimburses municipal libraries for less than their full costs for providing 
countywide library service (i.e., less than 100% funding), the residents of these municipalities pay 
higher taxes to subsidize use of their libraries by non-residents. 
 
Levy Limit Exemption 
The county library tax is levied only on property in towns and villages that do not operate public 
libraries.  In accordance with Section 66.0602(3)(e)(4), Wisconsin Statutes, the amount that the 
County levies to make payments to public libraries is not included in the County’s levy limit.  
Consequently, Waupaca County has the ability to increase library funding without impacting the levy 
limit or other county budgets. 
 



Library Use 
Overall circulation by municipal libraries in Waupaca County was down in 2017 by 6%.  However, 
during the same period the number of physical items borrowed by residents of towns and villages 
without libraries decreased by 4.6%. 
 
Unit Costs 
In recent years, library operating costs have grown faster than circulation, increasing the average 
cost per circulation.  A significant portion of this is due to the increasing use of downloadable and 
streaming materials, which are not included in the circulation totals. In 2017 the combination of an 
increase in expenditures (2.8%) and a decrease in circulation resulted in an increase in the cost per 
circulation (9.63%).   
 
County Share of Library Service Costs 
The county achieved the goal of compensating municipal public libraries at 100% of their costs for 
providing countywide library service first in 2014, and continued through 2018, as the funding level 
increased from 82% in 2008 to 100% in 2014. 
 
 

Year: 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 - 2018 

Funding Level: 82.0% 85.2% 88.1% 91.0% 94.0% 97.0% 100% 

 
 
A goal of the County Library Service Plan: 2015-2019 is to continue to compensate municipal public 
libraries at 100% of their costs for providing service to county residents residing in jurisdictions 
without local libraries.  
 
Although the cost per circulation increased in 2017, the county circulation decrease offset some of 
this, causing a modest increase in Waupaca County’s full share of library service costs.  100% of the 
county formula will result in a budget increase of 4.3% or $42,943. 
 
Library Service is a Bargain for the County 
Contracting with municipalities for library service continues to be a bargain for Waupaca County.  It is 
estimated that the owner of a $100,000 home paying for library service through county taxes would 
continue to pay about $37 in 2018, i.e. less than the cost of two new hardcover books.  Even at the 
100% funding level, residents living outside of communities with libraries will continue to pay 
significantly less for the same service than those living in communities with libraries. 
 



Requested 2019 Library Payments 
The following table shows the payments made from the 2018 library aids budget and the proposed 
2019 payments: 
 

LIBRARY 2018 PAYMENT 
REQUESTED 

2019 PAYMENT 

Clintonville $150,991 $145,116 

Fremont $43,853 $42,230 

Iola $98,487 $100,289 

Manawa $92,259 $102,648 

Marion $38,750 $44,851 

New London $146,085 $147,752 

Scandinavia $22,175 $23,150 

Waupaca $347,940 $373,993 

Weyauwega $60,752 $64,363 

Total $1,001,292 $1,044,235 

Average Funding Level 100.0% 100.0% 

 

 
Budget Details 
The spreadsheet on the following page contains details of the 2019 library aids budget request. 

  



2019 Waupaca County Library Budget Request (made in 2018 based on 2017 numbers)    
6/6/2018           

   

        Increase: 0.00%  
   

 2017      
   

      
   

 

Total 
Circ 

Expenditures Cost 
per Circ 

County 
Circ 

County Bill 
at 100% 

2018 
Payment 

2019 
Request 

% 
Change 

% 
County 
Formula 

Change 

   

Clintonville 94,191 $394,394 $4.19  34,634 $145,116 $150,991  $145,116  -3.89% 100.0% ($5,875)    

Fremont 30,731 $99,493 $3.24  13,034 $42,230 $43,853  $42,230  -3.70% 100.0% ($1,623)    

Iola 38,938 $228,702 $5.87  17,085 $100,289 $98,487  $100,289  1.83% 100.0% $1,802     

Manawa 44,068 $180,822 $4.10  25,036 $102,648 $92,259  $102,648  11.26% 100.0% $10,389     

Marion 35,173 $177,266 $5.04  8,899 $44,851 $38,750  $44,851  15.74% 100.0% $6,101     

New London 103,188 $476,258 $4.62  31,981 $147,752 $146,085  $147,752  1.14% 100.0% $1,667     

Scandinavia 7,991 $34,662 $4.34  5,334 $23,150 $22,175  $23,150  4.40% 100.0% $975     

Waupaca 240,801 $848,442 $3.52  106,248 $373,993 $347,940  $373,993  7.49% 100.0% $26,053     

Weyauwega 35,264 $145,221 $4.11  15,622 $64,206 $60,752  $64,206  5.69% 100.0% $3,454     

           
   

Total 630,345 $2,584,990 $4.10  257,873 $1,044,235 $1,001,292  $1,044,235  4.29% 100.0% $42,943     

 

Only expenditures from governmental sources are included. 


